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Pekat Group Berhad 

 

Secures RM113.3m TNB Contract; Upgrade to BUY 

• PEKAT has secured a RM113.3m two-year contract from TNB via its 60%-owned indirect 
subsidiary, EPE Switchgear (M) Sdn Bhd, for the supply of 11kV motorised Ring Main Units 
(RMUs) with interconnector and Remote Control Boxes (RCBs) of various configurations. 
The award lifts its outstanding order book to RM745.3m (2.6x FY24 revenue). 

• Outlook remains positive, supported by TNB’s RP4 capex plan, under which more than half 
of total capex is expected to be allocated to distribution upgrades, grid automation and 
connectivity investments, areas where EPE is well positioned.  

• No changes are made to earnings forecasts, as the contract win is already captured within 
the FY26F EPE order-book replenishment assumption. 

• Upgrade to BUY, with a higher TP of RM1.87 (from RM1.68) based on a sum-of-parts (SOP) 
valuation, supported by a three-star ESG rating. 
 

Secures RM113.3m contract. PEKAT, via its 60%-owned indirect subsidiary EPE Switchgear (M) 
Sdn Bhd, has received a Letter of Award (LOA) from TNB for the supply of 11kV motorised Ring 
Main Units (RMU) with interconnector and Remote-Control Boxes (RCB) of various configurations. 
The two-year contract, valued at RM113.3m (inclusive of SST), is effective from 31 December 
2025. The contract also requires a performance security of RM5.7m, representing 5% of the 
contract value. 
 
Our Take. We view this as a positive development for PEKAT, as it strengthens the Group’s 
earnings visibility through FY27F. Assuming a 25% GP margin, the contract is expected to generate 
c.RM27m in gross profit over the 240-month duration, with c.RM13.5m recognised in FY26 (7.8% 
of our FY26F forecast) and c.RM13.5m in FY27 (6.9% of our FY27F forecast). With this latest win, 
PEKAT’s unbilled order book increases to RM745.3m, equivalent to 2.6x FY24 revenue, providing 
solid earnings support over the next three years. 
 
Outlook. We remain positive on EPE’s outlook, supported by TNB’s RP4 capex plan of up to 
RM42.8bn, with more than half expected to be allocated towards distribution upgrades, grid 
automation and connectivity-related investments. These initiatives require extensive deployment 
of RMUs and RCBs, which are critical components in the MV distribution network. EPE is among a 
limited pool of qualified vendors that meet TNB’s technical, quality and track-record 
requirements. Supported by over five decades of established relationships with local utility 
companies, we believe the Group is well positioned to secure repeat utility tenders, underpinning 
multi-year earnings visibility and enhancement. 
 
Earnings revision. No changes are made to earnings forecasts, as the contract win is already 
captured within the FY26F EPE order-book replenishment assumption of RM250m. Also, we 
introduced FY27F earnings forecast at RM64.5m. 
 
Valuation & Recommendation. We increase the applied P/E multiple on EPE Switchgear to 17x 
(from 15x) to reflect a more favourable earnings landscape. Following the valuation rollover and 
P/E enhancement, we derive a higher TP of RM1.87 (from RM1.68) based on a SOP valuation, 
supported by a three-star ESG rating. Upgrade to BUY (from HOLD). We continue to favour PEKAT 
for its synergistic business model, strong margins in the Power distribution division, and 
sustainable order book. PEKAT’s strong historical financial results qualify the Group for a transfer 
to the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia.  
 
Risks. Heavy reliance on government initiatives. Inability to secure new contracts. Spike in raw 
material costs such as copper and steel. 
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Financial Highlights
I nc ome  S t a t e me nt Ba l a nc e  S he e t

FYE De c  ( RM  m) FY2 3 FY2 4 FY2 5 F FY2 6 F FY2 7 F FYE De c  ( RM  m) FY2 3 FY2 4 FY2 5 F FY2 6 F FY2 7 F

Re v e nue 2 2 7 . 5 2 8 7 . 0 4 5 5 . 1 5 13 . 5 5 8 3 . 2 Cash and bank balances 27.0 37.3 196.5 208.9 228.3

Gr oss P r of i t 5 3 . 5 8 1. 9 14 7 . 6 17 2 . 7 19 6 . 3 Receivables 55.0 110.3 137.9 155.8 176.1

EBI TDA 2 0 . 3 3 8 . 6 8 7 . 2 10 7 . 8 12 2 . 2 Invent or ies 24.9 94.6 104.0 119.6 137.6

Depreciat ion & Amort isat ion -1.7 -2.2 -2.8 -3.5 -4.1 Ot her current  asset s 39.2 62.8 44.2 40.0 41.9

EBI T 18 . 7 3 6 . 5 8 4 . 4 10 4 . 3 118 . 0 Tot a l  Cur r e nt  Asse t s 14 6 . 1 3 0 5 . 0 4 8 2 . 6 5 2 4 . 4 5 8 3 . 8

Net  Finance Income/  (Cost ) -1.1 -0.9 -4.9 -4.3 -3.8 Fixed Asset s 23.4 68.9 91.1 112.6 133.5

Associat es & JV 0.6 -0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4 Int angibles 0.2 46.9 46.9 46.9 46.9

P r e - t a x  P r of i t 18 . 1 3 4 . 7 7 9 . 9 10 0 . 4 114 . 7 Ot her non-current  asset s 12.7 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7

Tax -4.4 -12.0 -21.6 -27.8 -31.2 Tot a l  Non- Cur r e nt  Asse t s 3 6 . 3 12 8 . 2 15 0 . 5 17 2 . 1 19 3 . 1

P r of i t  A f t e r  Ta x 13 . 8 2 2 . 7 5 8 . 3 7 2 . 6 8 3 . 5 Short - t erm debt 1.0 36.9 34.0 30.6 27.3

Minorit y Int erest 0.0 0.7 14.0 15.5 19.0 Payables 27.0 96.1 137.9 155.8 176.1

Ne t  P r of i t 13 . 7 2 2 . 0 4 4 . 3 5 7 . 1 6 4 . 6 Ot her current  liabilit ies 14.1 45.1 38.6 34.4 36.3

Except ionals 0.3 -1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 Tot a l  Cur r e nt  Li a bi l i t i e s 4 2 . 1 17 8 . 1 2 10 . 5 2 2 0 . 8 2 3 9 . 6

Cor e  Ne t  P r of i t 13 . 4 2 3 . 1 4 4 . 3 5 7 . 1 6 4 . 6 Long-t erm debt 0.6 37.8 34.0 30.6 27.3

Ot her non-current  liabilit ies 2.9 22.0 22.8 23.6 24.5

Ke y  Ra t i os Tot a l  Non- Cur r e nt  Li a bi l i t i e s 3 . 5 5 9 . 8 5 6 . 8 5 4 . 3 5 1. 8

FYE De c  ( RM  m) FY2 3 FY2 4 FY2 5 F FY2 6 F FY2 7 F Shareholder 's equit y 136.7 158.7 315.2 355.2 400.4

EPS (sen) 2.1 3.6 6.9 8.9 10.0 Minorit y int erest 0.1 36.7 50.7 66.2 85.2

P/ E (x) 79.9 46.4 24.2 18.7 16.6 Tot a l  Equi t y 13 6 . 8 19 5 . 3 3 6 5 . 9 4 2 1. 4 4 8 5 . 6

P/ B (x) 7.8 5.5 2.9 2.5 2.2

EV/ EBITDA (x) 53.9 27.7 14.3 11.9 10.9 Ca sh Fl ow

DPS (sen) 1.0 0.0 2.1 2.7 3.0 FYE De c  ( RM  m) FY2 3 FY2 4 FY2 5 F FY2 6 F FY2 7 F

Dividend Yield (% ) 0.6% 0.0% 1.2% 1.6% 1.8% P r e - t a x  pr of i t 18 . 1 3 4 . 7 7 9 . 9 10 0 . 4 114 . 7

EBITDA margin (% ) 8.9% 13.5% 19.2% 21.0% 20.9% Depreciat ion & amort isat ion 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.5 4.1

EBIT margin (% ) 8.2% 12.7% 18.5% 20.3% 20.2% Changes in working capit al -11.2 12.2 -16.9 15.6 17.9

PBT margin (% ) 8.0% 12.1% 17.6% 19.6% 19.7% Ot hers 18.0 -33.1 22.2 -54.8 -63.4

PAT margin (% ) 6.0% 7.9% 12.8% 14.1% 14.3% Ope r a t i ng c a sh f l ow 2 6 . 6 15 . 9 8 8 . 1 6 4 . 7 7 3 . 4

NP margin (%) 6.0% 7.7% 9.7% 11.1% 11.1% Capex -0.7 -6.9 -25.0 -25.0 -25.0

CNP margin (% ) 5.9% 8.0% 9.7% 11.1% 11.1% Ot hers 0.0 -69.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

ROE (% ) 9.8% 11.8% 12.1% 13.6% 13.3% I nv e st i ng c a sh f l ow - 0 . 7 - 7 6 . 3 - 2 4 . 6 - 2 4 . 6 - 2 4 . 6

ROA (% ) 7.3% 5.3% 7.0% 8.2% 8.3% Dividends paid -6.4 0.0 -13.3 -17.1 -19.4

Gearing (% ) 1.2% 38.2% 18.6% 14.5% 11.2% Ot hers -9.7 70.8 109.0 -10.6 -10.0

Net  gearing (% ) Net  Cash 19.2% Net  Cash Net  Cash Net  Cash Fi na nc i ng c a sh f l ow - 16 . 2 7 0 . 8 9 5 . 7 - 2 7 . 8 - 2 9 . 4

Ne t  c a sh f l ow 9 . 7 10 . 4 15 9 . 3 12 . 4 19 . 4

Va l ua t i ons Va l ua t i on me t hod Forex 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EPCC 456.7 30x FY27F PER Ot hers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

ELP 171.6 15x FY27F PER Beginning cash 14.2 23.9 34.3 193.6 206.0

Trading 153.8 15x FY27F PER Endi ng c a sh 2 3 . 9 3 4 . 3 19 3 . 6 2 0 6 . 0 2 2 5 . 4

EPE 437.7 17x FY27F PER

Solar asset s 22.2 Ke = 12.1%

SOP Value 1242.0

Enlarged share base (m share) 721.6

Fa i r  Va l ue  ( RM ) 1. 8 7

ESG premium/ discount 0.0%

I mpl i e d Fa i r  Va l ue  ( RM ) 1. 8 7

Source: Company, Apex Securit ies

Equi t y  Va l ue  ( RM '  m)
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ESG Matrix Framework: 
Environment 
Parameters Rating Comments 
Climate ★★★★ Reduced indirect annual carbon dioxide emissions by 27.9% compared to the previous year, avoiding 199,319 tonnes 

through completed solar photovoltaic (PV) systems for customers. 
Waste & Effluent ★★★ Implemented the 3R (Reduce, Reuse, Recycle) initiative, promoting the use of reusable containers and recyclable bags. 
Energy ★★★ Energy consumption increased by 21.6% in FY2024 due to business expansion, but electricity consumption per employee 

decreased by 3.6% to 1,031 kWh per employee, remaining within an acceptable range. 
Water ★★★ Reduced water consumption by 0.7%, from 4,337 m³ in the previous year to 4,305 m³. 
Compliance ★★★ The Group fully complies with all local and international environmental regulations. 

 
Social 
Diversity ★★★ Achieved 31% female representation in the workforce and 33.3% at the management level, surpassing the Malaysian Code 

on Corporate Governance (MCCG) recommendation of 30% female directors on the Board. 
Human Rights ★★★ Enforces strict policies prohibiting human trafficking, forced labor, and child labor. 
Occupational Safety and Health ★★ Trained 60 employees in 2023 to enhance workforce competence, compared to 160 in the previous year. Recorded no 

fatalities, with a total recordable incident rate (TRIR) of 0. 
Labour Practices ★★★ Adheres to all relevant labor laws. 

 
Governance 

 The Group complies with all local and international environmental regulations. 

CSR Strategy ★★★ Actively engaged with communities, contributing RM30,000 to various initiatives. 
Management ★★★ Maintained a Board composition with 33.3% (2 out of 6) female directors and 67% (4 out of 6) independent directors. 
Stakeholders ★★★ Regularly organizes corporate events and conducts an annual general meeting (AGM) for investors. 

 

Overall ESG Scoring: ★★★ 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation Framework: 
BUY: Total returns* are expected to exceed 10% within the next 12 months. 
HOLD: Total returns* are expected to be within +10% to – 10% within the next 12 months. 
SELL: Total returns* are expected to be below -10% within the next 12 months. 
TRADING BUY: Total returns* are expected to exceed 10% within the next 3 months. 
TRADING SELL: Total returns* are expected to be below -10% within the next 3 months. 
*Capital gain + dividend yield 
 
Sector Recommendations: 
OVERWEIGHT: The industry defined by the analyst is expected to exceed 10% within the next 12 months. 
NEUTRAL: The industry defined by the analyst is expected to be within +10% to – 10% within the next 12 months. 
UNDERWEIGHT: The industry defined by the analyst, is expected to be below -10% within the next 12 months. 
 

ESG Rating Framework: 
★★★★★ : Appraised with 3% premium to fundamental fair value 

★★★★ : Appraised with 1% premium to fundamental fair value 

★★★ : Appraised with 0% premium/discount to fundamental fair value 
★★ : Appraised with -1% discount to fundamental fair value 
★ : Appraised with -5% discount to fundamental fair value 
 

Disclaimer: The report is for internal and private circulation only and shall not be reproduced either in part or otherwise without the prior written consent of Apex Securities 
Berhad. The opinions and information contained herein are based on available data believed to be reliable. It is not to be construed as an offer, invitation or solicitation to buy 
or sell the securities covered by this report. 
 
Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author. They do not necessarily reflect the opinion of Apex Securities Berhad and are 
subject to change without notice. Apex Securities Berhad has no obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any 
matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. 
 
Apex Securities Berhad does not warrant the accuracy of anything stated herein in any manner whatsoever and no reliance upon such statement by anyone shall give rise to 
any claim whatsoever against Apex Securities Berhad. Apex Securities Berhad may from time to time have an interest in the company mentioned by this report. This report 
may not be reproduced, copied or circulated without the prior written approval of Apex Securities Berhad. 
 
As of M o n d a y ,  0 5  J a n ,  2 0 2 6 , the analyst(s), whose name(s) appears on the front page, who prepared this report, has interest in the following securities covered in this 
report:  
(a) nil. 

 


